### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Energaire Corporation		07/22/2010	CORPORATION: WYOMING

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Energaire Corporation	
Street Address:	9674 E. Arapahoe Road #207	
City:	Greendwood Village	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80112	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WYOMING	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1208581	ENERGAIRE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)460-7000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3124605000 Phone:

Email: jlanser@seyfarth.com Correspondent Name: Joseph R. Lanser Address Line 1: Seyfarthh Shaw LLP

131 S. Dearborn Street, Suite 2400 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25467-900100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph R. Lanser
Signature:	/Joseph R. Lanser/
Date:	07/23/2010

TRADEMARK 900167677 REEL: 004247 FRAME: 0361 Total Attachments: 2 source=ENERGAIRETrademark\_Assignment#page1.tif source=ENERGAIRETrademark\_Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004247 FRAME: 0362

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Energaire Corporation, a corporation of the State of Wyoming, formerly having a place of business at 6820 S. Jasmine Court, Centennial, CO 80112, hereinafter referred to as assignor, has various United States Trademarks as listed in Exhibit A, of which is incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, Energaire Corporation, a corporation of the State of Wyoming, having a principal place of business at 9674 E. Arapahoe Road. #207, Greenwood Village, CO 80112, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to all said Trademarks, including the right to enforce and sue for any and all past infringement;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transferunto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all Trademarks listed in Exhibit A, including the right to enforce and sue for any and all past infringement. Said Trademark are to be held and enjoyed by said assignee for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which each said Trademark is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by assignor had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Dated this 22nd day of JULY, 2010.
ENERGAIRE CORPORATION
By: William E. Farrell Secretary/Treasurer
STATE OF COCOLO )SS:
COUNTY OF Acceptable

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared William E. Farrell known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me was sworn and did acknowledge that he had the authority to execute this assignment on behalf of assignor and that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed on this  $\frac{2}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 2010.

(SEAL)

CHRIS

MURPHY

12520870v.1

Notary Public
My commission expires: 4/26/13

TRADEMARK REEL: 004247 FRAME: 0363

## EXHIBIT A

U.S. Trademark No.	Trademark Name	Reg. Date	Attorney Docket
1,208,581	ENERGAIRE	09/14/82	25467

12520870v.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004247 FRAME: 0364

**RECORDED: 07/23/2010**